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1956 Present: Gunasekara, J.

. W. WAAS, Appellant, and I2. GANEGODA (Inspector of Labour),
Respondent .

S. C. 307—2AI. C. Negombo, 77,497

Wages Boands Ordinance, No. 27 of ]94/—Pros‘ecu{wn thereunder— Burden of proof—
Sections 21, 39 (1), 42.

WWhere an emaployer is charged with fuiling to pay a worker wages at not less
than the minimum rate, in contravention of section 21 of the \Wages Boards
Ordinance, but the ovidence properly admitted at the trial is insufficient to
prove that the worker was entitled to payment of wages in respect of the period
mentioned in the charge, there is no burden on the accused to prove, in terms of
section 42, that payment was duly made by him.

APPEAL from a judgment of the Magistrate’s Court, Negombo.

G. E. Chitty, with J. 4. L. Cooray and Daya Perera, for tho accused-
appellant. - -

Y. 7. Thamotheram, Crown Counsel, for the Attorncy-Goneral.

Cur. ade. vull.
Tebruary 22, 1956. GUXNASERARA, J.—

The appellant was convicted of threc offencos punishable under secticn
39 (1) of tho Wages Boards Ordinance, No. 27 of 1941, alleged to have
boen committed by him on or about tho 1st December, 1953. Tho alle-
gation in each count of tho chargo was that boing the employer of a worker
in the coconut manufacturing trade ho had, in contravention of section
21 of the Ordinance, failed to pay that worker for work done in tho period
22nd to 2Sth November wages at not less than the minimum rate. The
workers were three women named Jane Silva, Winifreda Fernando and

Julihamy. .
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Part II of the Ordinanco, in which scctions 21 and 39 occur, was applicd
to the coconut manufacturing trade on tho Ist Aprii, 1949, by an order
made under section 6 (1), and a wages board for that trade was ostablished
on tho same day by an order made under section 8 (1). At the time
material to tho charge thero were in force docisions of the wages board
dotermining, among other things, minimum rates of wages for pieco
work ‘“applicable to cortain procosses in tho activities of tho Coconut
Manufacturing Trade *’ and minimum ratos for timo work applicable to
all other processes in tho  activities of that trade. Soction 21 of tho

Ordinance provides that
where any decision of a Wages Board, whoereby 2 minimum rate of

wages for any trado is dotormined, has come into force, evory
employer shall pay to every workor to whom such minimum rate is
applicable, wages at not loss than such minimum rate ;

and section 39 (1) provides that

every employer who fails to pay wages to any worker in accordanco
with the provisions of scetion 21, shall be guilty of an offence.

The appellant was at the material time the owner of a mill for the manu-
facturo of coconut fibro, an activity of the coconut manufacturing trade
as defined in the order by which Part II of the Ordinance was zpplied
to that trade. Tho proscecution put in as part of its case a document,
marked P13 and hecaded ** Pay list of \Workers employed at Kapuwatto
JMills from 23rd November 1953 to 28.11.53 », which was alleged to be an
extract from the wages records kept at the appellant’s mill. Onec of the
grounds on which tho appcal was pressed was that this document was
improperly admitted in ovidence. ’

The admission of the document was objected to at the trial by M.
Cooray, who appeared for the appellant, and the learned magistrate made
the following order overruling the objection :

““The accused has been noticed to produce these records but
according to Mr. Adv. Cooray these records are with the Assistant Com-
missioner of Labour. The prosccution states that the rocords had been
returnod to the accused. The application of tho prosecution to lead
sccondary evidonco, with regard to the contents of theso records is

thereforo allowed. >

According to the case for the prosccution, P13 is an extract from a
book that was inthe mill on the 20th August, 1954, and was made by an
inspector of labour at tho mill itsclf on the ocecasion of an inspection held
by him on that day. Evidenco to this offoct was given by the inspector,
Mr. Ganegoda, after tho learned magistrate had made tho order guoted
above. Tho witness denied a "suggestion made -to him in " cross-
examination that he was keeping the books with him. It was also sug-
gestcd to him that the appollant had come to the Labour Dopartment’s
offico on the Sth August, 1954, and he said that ho could not romomber
whother tho appollant had done so. He admitted that the appellant
was not present at tho mill on the 20th August, 1954, and there is no
ovidenco that the appellant had notice of the inspoction.
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. The appellant gave evidenco to the.effect that he had taken to the
Labour Dopartmont’s office on the 8th August, 1954, “ all tho books .
. (meaning apparently all the wage records) and had loft with Mr. Ganogoda
all oxcept those rolating to the year 1954. “ All the books wore"
forwarded to the Labour -Department”, ho said. *Mr. Ganegoda -
wanted the books. -I left the books in tho office of the Department of
Labour. I have tho 1954 books.” Cross-oxamined on this point ho
said ‘“I took tho records to the Lubour "Office, N gombo That was
on 8th August 1954. The books were kept by the Inspector, Mr.
Ganegoda. >’ )

It appears from the learned magistrate’s judgment that he has
accoptod tho appellant’s ovidenco that tho books were taken to tho
Labour Departmont’s offico'on the 8th August, 1954. *Ho holds, howover,
that they were taken away again by the appellant and wore in tho latter’s
custody at the time of tho trial. Having dealt with certain ovidenco to
the effect that Mr. Ganogoda had removed wage records from the mill on
7th December, 1933, and returnod them on the 17th December, tho

learned magistrato says :

‘“ Thereafter tho books were taken to the Labour office by the .
accused on 8.8.54. Tho accused says these books were rotained at
the offico from that dato, but Inspector Ganegoda’s evidence, which I
havo no reason to doubt is that they were removed by the accused and
that he took extracts from them at the Ilills on 20.8.54. P13 is cne
such extract. I am satisfied that the wago records for the relevant
poriods are in the custody of tho accused and that ho has not produced
them in Court in spito of the notices served on him. The prosecution
was therefore entitled to lead secondary cvidonce of tho contonts of tho
wage records for the relovant period ™.

Tho finding that tho wage records werc in the appellant’s custody is
based on a misdiroction as to the ovidence given by Mr. Gancgoda ; for
‘it appears from therecord of the evidenco that ho has not said anything
to the offect that tho books that wore brought to his office on the 8th August,
1954, (or any books) were removed by the appcllant At tho time when
tho loarned magistrate made his order allowing the prosecution to adduce
secondary ovidenco of the contents of thoe wagoe rocord in question thoro
was no matorial bofore the court to support a finding that the original
was shown or appeared to be in the possession or power of the appellant ;
thore was only a denial by the officer conducting the prosecution of an
allegation made by counsel for the defenco that ths wage records had boon
¢ left at tho Department of the Commissionor of Labour for inspection >’
For theso roasons the contention that the document P13 was impropcr]y
admitted in evidenco must be upheld, and that document cannot be

'rclxod upon by tho respondent in support of the conv 1ct10n

It appears that in Novomber, 1953, tho minimum rate of wages appli-
cablo to each of the three workers montioned in the charge was a timo-rato
of Rs. 1:79 for a normal working day of 9 hours and 28 cents an hour for
overtimo work. Tho prosecution relied mainly on tho documont P13 to
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prove the quantity of timo-work dono by each of tho throo womon
during tho poriod 23rd to 28th Novembor, 1953, and the rato at which
they woro paid. Tho throe woemon thomselves wore called as witnesses
for tho prosecution, and it is contended by the learned erown counsol that
oven if P13 is Ioft out of consideration their ovidenco, which was given
on tho 30th March, 1955, is sufficient to support the conviction.

Jano Silva, who is tho worker to whom tho first count relatos, statod that
she had beon working as a labouror at the appollant’s mill from tho 3rd
No 'pnibor, 1953, and was still employed there, that she had always becn
paid at tho rate of Rs. 1-50 a day and no more, and that sho had not beon
paid any overtime wages. She admitted, howover, that sho could not
say on how many days she worked during the period in question, and
sho did not claim to havo worked or to have boon at tho mill on oven a
singlo day that week. Sho said “I start work at 6.30 a.m. and work
till 5.30 p.m. 1Wo have ono hour for our moals ’’ ; but she
did not say that in tho material period, too, which was sixteen months,
carlicr, those wore hor hours of work or even that sho was presont at tho

mill on any day in that period.

Although this witness alleged in her ovidence that right up to tho 30th
March, 1955, sho had boen paid at the rate of Rs. 1-50 a day,
sho admittod that when sho was paid on Saturday the 12th March, 1955,
hor wagos for tho wook that onded on that day she signed a roceipt (DJ)
acknowlodging that sho had boon paid at the rato of Rs. 1-87 a day. Sho
oxplained that sho signed it becanse tho appsllant said that otherwise
he would refuse to givo hor work. In re-examination sho said that shoe
could not read the document and that her sight was “ not good”’. In
furthor cross-oxamination she admitted that she could * read and sign in
Sinhalese . D1 is writton and signed in that language.

Tho 12th March, 1955, was the day on which the trial began. Tho

appellant had appeared bofore tho magistrate’s court on the 5th March
and pleaded not guilty to the charge, and on that day the magistrate had
fixed the trial for the 12th March and ordered tho issuo of summonses
requiring the prosocution witnosses to attend at tho trial. It so
happened that tho 12th March was also a pay-day. According to the
appellant’s evidenco that was tho first occmsmn on which ho had obtained
recoipts from the workors. “I am awaro ’’, ho said, ‘‘that they had
gone and complained that they had received Rs. 1:50 as wages. I took

rocoipts in ordor to safcguard myself .

; ‘Vinifredm Fernando, to whom the socond count rolates, statod that she
had been working as a labourer at this mill fromx August, 1953, but sho
did not say whothor she did or did not do any work or attend at tho mill
during tho wook in question. Sho said that hoer wages had always been
Rs. 1-50 a day, and that she had never boen paid overtimo wagos. Sho
too stated what hor hours of work wero at the time of tho trial but not
what they had been in tho period 22nd to 2Sth November, 1953, if sho did
do any work that wook. She too had signod a receipt (D2) on the 12th
March, 1955, acknowledging that sho had beon paid at the rate of Rs. 1-87
a day. -This documont too has boen written and signod in Sinhalese.
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When this witness was cross-examined about the recoipt D2 she said =

“ This bears ‘my signature. In this I have been paid Rs. 1-87.
I was paid only Rs. 1-50 a day. X am wunable to read this. I can
road Sinhalese. I did not writo this but I only signed it. - Through
fear I signed the documont. The accused told us that ho would not
pay us if I did not sign it. ” . -

Sho further said : ] . )

“I was not aware that I was.signing a receipt for Rs. '1-87.

I thought that I was signing for my weekly salary. Before this we

did not sigri such documents. Whon I questioned him tho accused

said that he suspectod us. Hesaid that he would not make payments
without receipts .”’

Julihamy, to whom the third count rolates, said that she had been.
“working in tho mill from the day it startod ’’, that sho had been
« yrorking from 1953 *’ and that ““ in November 1953 slso ” she worked
there. Thoro is nothing in those vague statoments to show clearly that
she worked at the mill or was present thore on any of the days in the period
22nd to 28th November, 1953. Hor ovidonce as to what she was paid
roferrod only to tho rato at which she was being paid at the timo of
tho trizl. She too signed a roceipt (D3) on tho 12th March, 1955, acknow-
ledging that sho had beon paid at tho rato of Rs. 1:87 a day and sho
admitted that she could read Sinhalese, the language in which the docu-
ment was written and in which she had signed it. Hor explanation was
that she signed it becauso she was “in a hwrry to go home ”’, that she
“was made to understand that this was a rocoipt for weokly wages ”,
and was also told that she would not be paid her weckly wagos if she did
not sign it.

The prosecution also adduced, through Mr. Ganegoda, evidence to the -
effcct that the appellant had committed other offences besides those
alleged against him in the present charge. Tt was elicited from this
witness in examination-in-chief that at an inspection of the mill held by
him on the 11th Novembor, 1953 (before the period to which the charge
relates) he had quostioned Jane Silva and Winifred.: Ternando and they
had mode statemcnts to the cffoct that they were being psid wages at
less than the minimum time-rate, and that Winifreda’s statement was
confirmed by Julihamy. Ho also stated, in examination-in-chief, that
on that occasion he. ¢ examined the wages record and found that women
had been underpaid *’.  All theso items of evidence weie inadmissiblec,
both on the ground that they wero not relevant to the charge and on tho.
ground that they constituted inadmissiblo hoarsay.

Tho proseoution also put in evidonco a letter dated tho 14th December,
1953, (P14) from tho appellant to Ganogoda in which tho appellant had
said that ““ tho wages paid at the rate of Rs. 1-50 per day > wero wages
“ p2id to the boys and girls and not to men and women (Jane, Wini-
freda and Julihamy were 46, 48 and 38 years old, rcspec(;we]_y, and were
entitled to be paid at tho rato applicable to adults.) Reforring to this
statement made by the appellant Mr. Ganegoda said in his oxamination-
in-chicf ““ He says that Jane and Winifreda are girls . There is no such
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statement in the letter itself, however, and there is no evidence that
warrants a view that the appollant admitted that Jane and Winifreda

wero two of the workers paid at the rato of Rs. 1-50.a day at tho material

time (or, indeod, at any time).
Tt scoms clear that tho learned magistrate's findings that tho three

women witnesses worked, or wore present at tho mill for work, during the
period spocifiod in tho chargo and that in rospect of that period thoy wero
paid wages at loss than the minimum rato were based mainly upon the
document P13, which was improperly admitted in evidence. It was
contended by the learned erown counsel that oven so the conviction should
ho affirmod on the ground that under section 42 of tho Ordinanco {he
Lurden was on the appellant fo provo that he had paid those workers wages
in accordance with tho provisions of soction 21. T am unablo to aecopt
this contention. What scetion 42 providos is that

on the prosecution of any omployer under sub-scction (1) or sub-

section (2) of soction 39 for tha failwre to mako any payment to any

worker, the burden of proving that the payment was made shall lie

on the omployer.
But anissuo as to whether the employer has failed to make any partic-
ular payment to tho workor can arise only when it has boen provod that
ho had become liable to make that payment. Tha ovidenco that has
boen properly admitted at tho trial is insufficient to prove that any of tho
workers mentioned in the charge had bocome ontitled to payment of
wagos in respect of tho period 22nd to 28th November, 1953. Thero
was therefore no burden on the appellant to prove that he had paid thom

in respoct of that period wages at not less than the minimum rate. -
I set aside the conviction of the appeliant and the sentence passed on

him.
Conviction set aside.




